

EXTRAORDINARY OFFICIAL GAZETTE THE BAHAMAS

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU

30th May, 2018

POLICE FORCE (FEES FOR SERVICES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2018

Arrangement of Paragraphs Paragraph		
1.	Citation and commencement.	
2	Amendment of Schedule to S.I. No. 55 of 2013	

MINISTRY OF NATIONAL SECURITY

S.I. No. 30 of 2018

POLICE FORCE ACT, 2009 (NO. 3 OF 2009)

POLICE FORCE (FEES FOR SERVICES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2018

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 125(1) of the Police Force Act, 2009 (No. 3 of 2009), makes the following regulations —

1. Citation and commencement.

- (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Police Force (Fees For Services) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018.
- (2) These Regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of July, 2018.

2. Amendment of Schedule to S.I. No. 55 of 2013.

The Schedule to the Police Force (Fees For Services) Regulations, 2013 is amended —

- (a) by the insertion immediately above the words "Non-Bahamian" of the following words
 - "Bahamian

\$20.00"; and

- (b) by the deletion of the item "Vehicle Chasis Check" and the corresponding fee of "\$5.00" and the substitution therefor of the following words and corresponding fee—
 - "Vehicle Chassis Check

\$50.00"

Dated this 30th day of May, 2018.

Signed MARVIN DAMES Minister Responsible for The Royal Bahamas Police Force